2 AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO UPDATE THE LIBRARY 
3 AUTOMATION SYSTEM FOR THE SANDHILL REGIONAL LIBRARY 
4 SYSTEM. 
5 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 
6 Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the 
7 Department of Cultural Resources the sum of three hundred fifty thousand dollars 
8 ($350,000) for the 1998-99 fiscal year to update the library automation system for the 
9 Sandhill Regional Library System. 

10 Section 2. This act becomes effective July 1, 1998. 

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 

SESSION 1997 

SENATE BILL 1281 

1 

Short Title:

[...]

8 a substantially complete application and upon satisfaction of the followin2 
9 

reguirements: 
ill The applicant is duly organized as a provider sponsored 

organization as defined by this Article. 
ill The PSO has initially a minimum net worth of one million five 

hundred thousand dollars {$1,500,000), In the event the PSO 
submits a financial plan that demonstrates that the PSO does not 
have to create but has or has available to it an administrative 
infrastructure that shall reduce the PSO's start-up costs. the 
Division may lower the initial minimum net worth reguired to one 
million dollars ($1,000.000) or to any lower amount as determined 
by the Division if the PSO operates primarily in rural areas, 

ill The PSO shall have at least seven hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($750,000) in cash or equivalents on its balance sheet, except that 
the Division may permit a PSO operating primarily in rural areas 
to have a lesser amount held in cash or eguivalents on its balance 
sheets. 

ill The applicant submits a financial plan satisfactozy to the Division

[...]

9 worth egual to the &reatest of the followin& amounts: 

10 ill One million dollars ($1,000.000); 
11 ill Two percent (2%) of annual premium revenues as reported on the 
12 most recent annual financial statement filed with the Division on 
13 the first one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) of 
14 premium and one percent (1%) of annual premium on the 
15 premium in excess of one hundred fifty million dollars 
16 {$150,000,000); 
17 ill An amount egual to the sum of three months uncovered health 
18 care emenditures as reported on the most recent financial 
19 statement filed with the Division; 
20 W An amount egual to the sum of; 
21 i!... Ei&ht percent (8%) of annual health care ey,enditures paid